Impact of

adopting

IFRS 15 at

1 January

2018

Wensu

Riyuehui

Impact of

adopting

IFRS 15 at

1 January

2018

Hejing

Yixin

Impact of

adopting

IFRS 15 at

1 January

2018

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

(Accumulated losses) retained

earnings as at 31 December

2017 (5,160) (12,951) 8,448 (7,982) (10,233) 8,993

Imputed interest adjustment

due to significant financing

component arising from

sales of electricity (756) (676) (1,224) (766) (758) (1,289)

Adjusted balance as at

1 January 2018 (5,916) (13,627) 7,224 (8,748) (10,991) 7,704

APPENDIX II FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE TARGET COMPANIES

– II-38 –

The following adjustment was made to the amounts recognised in each of the

Target Companies’ unaudited condensed statement of financial position at 1

January 2018. Line items that were not affected by the changes have not been

included.

Carrying

amounts

previously

reported

at 31 December

2017 Remeasurements

Carrying

amounts

under IFRS 15

at 1 January

2018

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Current assets

Trade and other

receivables (Note)

— Akesu Datang 17,272 (756) 16,516

— Yuepuhu Gaoke 15,289 (676) 14,613

— Heshuo Hengxin 27,775 (1,224) 26,551

— Tulufan Lianxing 17,691 (766) 16,925

— Wensu Riyuehui 20,443 (758) 19,685

— Hejing Yixin 29,304 (1,289) 28,015

Reserves

— Akesu Datang 33,840 (756) 33,084

— Yuepuhu Gaoke 35,049 (676) 34,373

— Heshuo Hengxin 91,348 (1,224) 90,124

— Tulufan Lianxing 39,018 (766) 38,252

— Wensu Riyuehui 40,267 (758) 39,509

— Hejing Yixin 90,893 (1,289) 89,604

Note: As the Ministry of Finance does not set out a rigid timetable for the settlement of

accrued revenue on tariff subsidy, which is subject to settlement by state grid company

upon finalisation of the allocation of funds by relevant government authorities to the

state grid company, resulting in the recognition of significant financing component at

initial time, and the imputed interest income would be released to other income,

accordingly. As at 1 January 2018, the remeasurement, as a result of the significant

financial component on sales of electricity, had been adjusted to retained earnings/

[…]

Each of the Target Companies has applied IFRS 16 retrospectively with

the cumulative effect recognised at the date of initial application.

On transition, each of the Target Companies reclassified prepaid lease

payment to right-of-use assets upon application of IFRS 16 :

The carrying amount of right-of-use assets as at 1 January 2019

comprises the following:

Akesu

Datang

Yuepuhu

Gaoke

Heshuo

Hengxin

Tulufan

Lianxing

Wensu

Riyuehui

Hejing

Yixin

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Reclassified from prepaid

lease payments 5,468 661 17,247 6,912 1,415 1,996

By class

Leasehold lands 5,468 661 17,247 6,912 1,415 1,996

The following adjustments were made to the amounts recognised in the

condensed statement of financial position at 1 January 2019. Line items that

were not affected by the changes have not been included.

APPENDIX II FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE TARGET COMPANIES

– II-45 –

Carrying

amounts

previously

reported at

31 December

2018 Adjustments

Carrying

amounts under

IFRS 16 at

1 January

2019

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Non-current assets

Right-of-use assets
— Akesu Datang — 5,468 5,468
— Yuepuhu Gaoke — 661 661
— Heshuo Hengxin — 17,247 17,247
— Tulufan Lianxing — 6,912 6,912
— Wensu Riyuehui — 1,415 1,415
— Hejing Yixin — 1,996 1,996

Non-current assets

Prepaid lease payments —
non-current

— Akesu Datang 5,166 (5,166) —
— Yuepuhu Gaoke 620 (620) —
— Heshuo Hengxin 16,227 (16,227) —
— Tulufan Lianxing 6,501 (6,501) —
— Wensu Riyuehui 1,333 (1,333) —
— Hejing Yixin 1,949 (1,949) —

APPENDIX II FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE TARGET COMPANIES

– II-46 –

Carrying

amounts

previously

reported at

31 December

2018 Adjustments

Carrying

amounts under

IFRS 16 at

1 January

2019

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Current assets

Prepaid lease payments — current
— Akesu Datang 302 (302) —
— Yuepuhu Gaoke 41 (41) —
— Heshuo Hengxin 1,020 (1,020) —
— Tulufan Lianxing 411 (411) —
— Wensu Riyuehui 82 (82) —
— Hejing Yixin 47 (47) —

Current liabilities

Lease liabilities
— Akesu Datang — 6,048 6,048
— Yuepuhu Gaoke — — —
— Heshuo Hengxin — 2,597 2,597
— Tulufan Lianxing — — —
— Wensu Riyuehui — — —
— Hejing Yixin — — —

Trade and other payables
— Akesu Datang 26,990 (6,048) 20,942
— Yuepuhu Gaoke 16,536 — 16,536
— Heshuo Hengxin 22,250 (2,597) 19,653
— Tulufan Lianxing 10,889 — 10,889
— Wensu Riyuehui 20,226 — 20,226
— Hejing Yixin 27,589 — 27,589

Note: For the purpose of reporting cash flows from operating activities under indirect

method for the year ended 31 December 2019, movements in working capital

have been computed based on opening statement of financial position as at 1

January 2019 as disclosed above.

APPENDIX II FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE TARGET COMPANIES

– II-47 –

4. PLEDGE ON THE EQUITY INTEREST AND ASSETS

As at 31 December 2019 and date of this Historical Financial Information of the

Target Companies, along with each of the entire equity interest of Akesu Datang, Heshuo

Hengxin, Wensu Riyuehui and Hejing Yixin (referred to as the ‘‘Pledged Shares’’), and solar